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Angola Signed document 30/09/2024 Coelho Paulo Mr Male National Institute of Fisheries and Marine Research Department manager
Av. 4 de Fevereiro, nº 30, 
Luanda, Angola poolcoelho@gmail.com 00 2449 2505 3663

Argentina Signed document/mail 30/09/2024 Oreiro Fernando Professor Male Servicio de Hidrografia Naval Project manager
Av. Montes de Oca 2124, 
Buenos Aires, Argentina (C1270 ABV) foreiro@hidro.gov.ar. 00 5411 4301 0061

Australia Signed document 24/12/2024 Chittleborough James Mr Male Bureau of Meteorology National Tidal Unit

Level 4, 431 King William St
Adelaide SA 5000
Australia james.chittleborough@bom.gov.au 00 61 8 8366 2712

Brazil Mail 10/11/2024 Tecchio Rodrigo Mr Male Brazilian Navy Hydrographic Center tbc

Rua Barao de Jaceguay, s/n Ponta da Armacao, 
Niteroi, 24048-900,  
Rio de Janeiro, Brazil tecchio@marinha.mil.br 00 55 2189 3186

Canada Signed document 10/08/2024 MacAulay Phillip Dr Male Canadian Hydrographic Service
National Dynamic Products Coordinator for Fisheries 
and Oceans

1 Challenger Dr,  B2Y-4A2
Dartmouth, NS, Canada, phillip.macaulay@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 00 902 877 6846

Chile Signed document 16/10/2024 Sifon Andalaft Matias Mr Male Hydrographic and Oceanographic Service of the Chilean Navy tbc
Errazuriz Echaurren 254, Playa Ancha,
 Valparaiso, Chile msifon@shoa.cl 00 563 2226 6670

China Signed document 05/03/2018 Wenshan Li Dr Male National Marine Data and Information Service Associate Researcher
No. 93, Liuwei Road, Hedong District, Tianjin, China. 
300171 liwenshan@nmdis.org.cn 00 86 13920080270

Colombia Signed document 28/09/2023 Buitrago Campos Darwin Guillermo Mr Male Direccion General Maritima Colombia (DIMAR) System Engineer
Carrera 19 # 28 B - 06 SUR, 
Bogota D.C., Colombia guillermo.buitrago@outlook.com 00 57 316 694 8161

Costa Rica Signed document 10/08/2024 Chacon-Barrantes Silvia Dr Female Sistema Nacional de Monitoreo de Tsunamis (SINAMOT-UNA) Professor and Researcher

Departamento de Fisica, Campus Omar Dengo, 
Universidad Nacional, Apdo. 86-3000, 
Heredita, Costa Rica silvia.chacon.barrantes@una.ac.cr 00 506 8309 6690

Cuba Signed document 10/11/2024 Hernandez Gonzalez Marcelino Dr Male Institute of Meteorology of Cuba tbc

Loma de Casablanca, Carretera del Asilo, Apartado 
17032, Codigo Postal 11700, 
La Habana, Cuba

marcelhg2020@gmail.com; 
marcelino.hernandez@insmet.cu 00 53 5985 9418

Dominican Republic Signed document 10/05/2023 Fabian (Espinal) Heriberto Antonio Other Male Oficina Nacional de Meteorologia
Meteorological and Technical Forecaster of the 
Tsunami Division

Av. Juan Moline #1, Los Mameyes, Santo Domingo 
Este, 1153 Santo Domingo Este. Dominican Republic fabianespinal2015@gmail.com

00 809 788 1122 
ext: 228-229

Ecuador Signed document 19/09/2023 Munoz Recale Sharon Other Female Instituto Oceanografico y Antartico de la Armada tbc
Urdesa Central, Balsamos e Ilanes Guayaquil, 
Ecuador sharon.munoz@inocar.mil.ec 00 593 98 777 1118 

Egypt Signed document 13/01/2025 Hamouda Amr Mr Male National Institute of Oceanography and Fisheries (NIOF) Head Marine Hazards Mitigation Center
Qait bay, Anfoushy, Alexandria, Egypt
Alexandria, Egypt amr@niof-eg.com; amr@niof-eg.com 00 20 1006620230

El Salvador Signed document 27/09/2023 Gavidia Medina Francisco Jose Mr Male
Observatorio de Amenazas y Recursos naturales del 
Ministerio de Medio Ambiente de El Salvador (MARN) Oceanographic specialist

Kilometro 5 1/2 Carretera a Santa Tecla, Calle y 
Colonia Las Mercerdes, edificios MARN San 
Salvador, 
El Salvador, America Central fgavidia@ambiente.gob.sv

00 503 2132 9610 / 
00 503 7586 8796

France Mail 10/01/2024 Testut Laurent Dr Male UMR 7266 LIENSs CNRS/ La Rochelle Universite Physicist assistant
2 rue Olympe de Gouges
17000 La Rochelle, France laurent.testut@univ-lr.fr 00 5 16 49 65 23

Germany Signed document 12/12/2024 Von Gyldenfeldt Anna Dr Female Federal Maritime and Hydrographic Agency tbc
Bernhard-Nocht Str. 78, 
20359 Hamburg, Germany anna.gyldenfeldt@bsh.de 00 49 403 190 3115

Greenland Mail 10/10/2024 Knudsen Per Dr Male National Space Institute Professor 2800 Kgs. Lyngby Denmark (work location) pk@space.dtu.dk 00 45 4525 9718

India Signed document 29/02/2025 Shesu R Venkat Dr Male
Indian National Centre for Ocean Information Services 
(INCOIS) tbc

‘Ocean Valley’
Pragathi Nagar BO
Nizampet SO,
Hyderabad – 500090, Telangana State, INDIA venkat@incois.gov.in 00 91 8985420951

Ireland Signed document 28/11/2024 Nolan Glenn Dr Male Marine Institute Head of Oceanographic and Climate Services
Rinville, Oranmore, Co. Galway, H91 R673 
Ireland glenn.nolan@marine.ie 00 353 9138 7200

Libya Signed document 13/12/2024 H. I. Fadel Abdalbast Dr Male Omar Almukhtar University - Department of Marine Resources tbc Omar Almukhtar University, Beida, Libya basitfadel@yahoo.com 00 2189 2273 4346

Japan Mail 18/10/2024 Kobashigawa Yutaka Mr Male Japan Meteorogical Agency Marine Department Technical Operational Support
3 6 9 Toranomon, Minato City, Tokyo, 105-8431 
Japan kobashigawa@met.kishou.go.jp 00 813 3211 4775

Korea, Republic of Signed document 10/10/2024 Lee Yoo Jung Ms Female Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency (KHOA) tbc
351, Haeyang-ro, Yeongdo-gu, 
Busan, Republic of Korea lyj1010@korea.kr 00 82 51 400 4322 tbc 27/11

Libya Signed document 13/12/2024 Fadel Abdalbast H. I. Male
Omar Al-Mukhtar University - Department of Marine 
Resources Director Al Bayḑā’ Branch basitfadel@yahoo.com  00 218922734346

Mauritius Signed document 09/01/2025 Krisna Bucha Mr Male Mauritius Meteorological Services Ag Divisional Meteorological Services St Paul Road,  Vacoas, Mauritius
krisnabucha@gmail.com,  
meteo@intnet.mu 00 230 6861031

Mexico Signed document 27/09/2023 Bustos Arias David Neftali Other Male
Dirreccion General Adjunta de Oceanografia, Hidrografia y 
Meteorologia Secretary of the Navy

Av. Heroica Escuela Naval #861 Col. Los Cipreses, 
Delegacion Coyoacan CP 04830, Mexico infocean@semar.gob.mx

00 555 634 6500 
ext: 6583

Morocco Mail 20/02/2025 Jabour Nacer Mr Male National Institute of Geophysics - CNRST Head of Division

B.P. 8027 Nations Unies
Angle avenue Allal El Fassi, avenue des FAR Quartier 
Ryad
10102 Rabat, Morocco jabour@cnrst.ma 00 212667993977

Mozambique Signed document 10/07/2024 Sete Cândida Inês Ms Female Instituto Oceanográfico de Moçambique -Maputo Physical Oceanographer
Mao Tse Tung Avenue nº 389, PO 4603 
Maputo-Mozambique candida.sete@hotmail.com 00 258 84329 6990

Myanmar Signed document 10/08/2024 Aung Wai Toe Mr Male Department of Meterology and Hydrology Assistant Engineer
Office #5 Ministry of Transport and Communications, 
15011, NayPyiTaw, Myanmar waitoe63@gmail.com

00 956 741 1251    00 
959 444 022 286

New Zealand
Signed document/mail 05/11/2024 Coppola Jennifer Ms Female Land Information New Zealand tbc

Wellington Office, Level 7, 155 The Terrace 
PO Box 5501, Wellington 6145, New Zealand jcoppola@linz.govt.nz 00 644 460 0106

Nigeria Signed document/mail 23/10/2024 Imhansoloeva Titocan Mark Mr Male
Nigerian Institute for Oceanography and Marine Research 
(NIOMR) tbc

3 Wilmot Point Road, Off Ahmadu Bello Way, P.M.B. 
12729, GPO 100241, Victoria Island Lagos, Nigeria asktitocan@gmail.com 00 234 810 850 2118

Norway Signed document 10/01/2024 Ravndal Oda Roaldsdotter Ms Female Norwegian Mapping Authority Hydrographic Service Chief engineer
Hydrographic Service, Department of Oceanography
PO. Box 60, 4001 Stavanger, Norway oda.ravndal@kartverket.no 00 475 185 8853

Panama Signed document 21/01/2025 Rodriguez Jorge Mr Male Autoridad del Canal de Panama Edificio 716, Balboa, El Prado, Panama jfrodriguez@pancanal.com 00 507 501 5142
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Peru Signed document 05/02/2025 Varea Loayza Enrique Mr Male Direccion de Hidrografia y Navegacion de la Marina Head Oceanography Department
Calle Roca # 118, Chucuito 
Callao, Peru Varea001@gmail.com  evarea@dhn.mil.pe 00 939 17 1313

Signed document 12/09/2023 Ribeiro Helena Cristina Other Female Directorate General for the Territory (DGT) tbc
Rua de Artillharia Um 107, 1099-052, 
Lisboa, Portugal

hribeiro@dgterritorio.pt 
geodesia@dgterritorio.pt 00 21 381 9600

Signed document 23/03/2022 Santos Melo Luis Carlos dos Mr Male Portuguese Hydrographic Institute tbc
Rua das Trinas 49, 1246-093 
Lisboa, Portugal dt.oc.adj@hidrografico.pt 00 351 210 943 040

Russian Federation
Mail 12/12/2024 Ashik Igor Dr Male Artic and Antartic Research Institute Head of Oceanology Department 38 Bering Street, Saint Petersburg, 199397 Russia ashik@aari.nw.ru 00 7 812 337 3147

Spain Mail 28/11/2024 Tel Elena Dr Female
National Oceanographic Data Center (NODC/CEDO)                   
 Spanish Institute of Oceanography (IEO/CSIC) Head Researcher of Oceanographic Data Center

Corazon de Maria nº8, 28002, 
Madrid, Spain elena.tel@ieo.csic.es 00 34 91 5107534

Sri Lanka Signed document 10/02/2024 Kanapathipilli Arulananthan Dr Male
National Aquatic Resources Research and Development 
Agency Director General

Crow Island
Colombo 15, Sri Lanka

k.arulan@gmail.com
dg@nara.ac.lk 00 941 1252 1932

Sweden Signed document 10/10/2024 Hammarklint Thomas Mr Male Swedish Maritime Administration Sea Level Expert
Emigrantvagen 2E, SE 41463, 
Goteborg, Sweden thomas.hammarklint@sjofartsverket.se 00 46 771 630 000

Türkiye Signed document 10/10/2024 Keskin Ibrahim Haktan Mr Male
Republic of Turkiye / Ministry of National Defence  /                     
Directorate General for Mapping tbc

Tip Fakultesi Street 06590 Cebeci                                                
Ankara, Turkiye ibrahimhaktan.keskin@harita.gov.tr 00 90 312 595 2247

Trinidad and Tobago Signed document 18/09/2023 Juman Rahanna Dr Female Institute of Marine Affairs Principal Research Officer / Deputy Director Hilltop Lane, Chaguaramas, Trinidad and Tobago rajuman@ima.gov.tt 00 1 868 634 4291/4

United Kingdom
Signed document 10/10/2024 Bradshaw Elizabeth Ms Female National Oceanography Centre tbc

Joseph Proudman Laboratory, 6 Brownlow Street, 
Liverpool, L3 5DA elizb@noc.ac.uk 00 44 151 795 4871

United States
Signed document 15/10/2024 Genz Ayesha Ms Female

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration - Joint 
Archive for Sea Level Data Manager tbc

NOAA IRC 3476, 1845 WASP Blvd, Building 176, 
Honolulu, HI 96818 ayesha.genz@noaa.gov 00 808 465 2735

United States
Email 05/09/2024 Westley Marian Dr. Female

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration - Center 
for Operational Oceanographic Products and Services Director

NOAA IRC 3476, 1845 WASP Blvd, Building 176, 
Honolulu, HI 96819 marian.westley@noaa.gov tbc

Venezuela Signed document 13/01/2025 José Alejandro Méndez Dot Dr Male Center for Oceanology and Antarctic Studies (COEA) of the Ven      Researcher Colinas de Santa Monica, Ruta 2, Quinta "De Maria", C  jamendezgeo@gmail.com 00 58 4241958887

Portugal

mailto:hribeiro@dgterritorio.pt
mailto:hribeiro@dgterritorio.pt
mailto:dt.oc.adj@hidrografico.pt
mailto:elena.tel@ieo.csic.es
mailto:k.arulan@gmail.com
mailto:k.arulan@gmail.com
mailto:thomas.hammarklint@sjofartsverket.se
mailto:ibrahimhaktan.keskin@harita.gov.tr
mailto:rajuman@ima.gov.tt
mailto:elizb@noc.ac.uk
mailto:ayesha.genz@noaa.gov

	GLOSS Focal Points

